CATUcom_9911563_04
3 kV to 765 kV
10, avenue Jean-Jaurès B.P.2 92222 Bagneux Cedex France Tél : 01 42 31 46 00 www.catuelec.com
NON CONTACT
VOLTAGE DETECTOR  CN-7
USER INSTRUCTIONS
GENERAL INTRODUCTION
It is imperative that the installation voltage to check is
within the range indicated on the detector’s case.
The device must be used with an insulating pole whose
properties are appropriate for the voltage of the installation
and the conditions of use.
A reliable reading will be obtained:
•	 if the device is as far away as possible from any
adjacent metallic object (whether earthed or live).
Avoid cable terminations, right-angled configurations
and anti-corona rings (due to disturbance voltages).
In case of temporary use in rain, the detector should be
cleaned beforehand with alcohol or detergent.
Do not use the device if ice is present; wipe it if
condensation forms.
Model Voltage range
CN-7-003-012-K 3 kV to 12 kV
CN-7-005-036-K 5 kV to 36 kV
CN-7-010-036-K 10 kV to 36 kV
CN-7-011-066-K 11 kV to 66 kV
CN-7-315-765-K 315 kV to 765 kV
CN-7-066-410-K 66 kV to 410 kV
CN-7-220-500-K 220 kV to 500 kV
INSERTING THE BATTERY (9 V TYPE 6LR-61)
see pictures A here against
•	 Unscrew the backside of the detector.
•	 Remove the circuitry, unscrew the metal cage.